

No. 04-1544

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Kent L. Jones
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
1275 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 383-0100

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Rheba Rutkowski
Robert A. Brundage
Susan Kim
William C. Heuer
Raquel J. Webster
Brian R. Hole
Eric A. Heining
Francesca L. Miceli
Allyson E. Kurker
Peter C. Tolsdorf
Sara R. Simeonidis
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One State Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 240-2700

Attorneys for Respondent E. Pierce Marshall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
A. Probate Courts Perform Specialized Functions That Require Exclusive Jurisdiction	17
B. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction To Interfere With State Probate Proceedings	23
1. There is no basis for abandoning the probate exception that Congress has not seen fit to displace	24
2. The scope of the probate exception ...	26
C. The Probate Exception Extends To Vickie’s Tortious Interference Claim	32
1. The adjudication of Vickie’s claim in federal court caused a foreseeable and irreconcilable conflict of jurisdictions and judgments	32

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Vickie’s claims are barred by the probate exception	35
3. Vickie’s attempts to remove her claims from the scope of the probate exception fail	38
D. The Probate Exception Applies To A Bankruptcy Court’s Adjudication Of A State Law Claim “Related To” A Bankruptcy Case	42
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Ankenbrandt v. Richards, 504 U.S. 689 (1992) *passim*

Arizona v. California, 530 U.S. 392 (2000) 37

Armstrong v. Lear, 25 U.S. 169 (1827) *passim*

*Ashton v. Josephine Bay Paul & C. Michael Paul
Foundation, Inc.*, 918 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1990) 41

Bank of Tennessee v. Vaiden, 59 U.S. 503 (1855) 23

Byers v. McAuley, 149 U.S. 608 (1893) *passim*

Carter v. Lummis (In re Tom Carter Enterprises),
44 B.R.605 (C.D. Cal. 1984) 49

Case of Broderick’s Will, 88 U.S. 503 (1874) *passim*

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards, 514 U.S. 300 (1995)42, 43

Cohen v. De La Cruz, 523 U.S. 213 (1998) 45

Dollar Sav. Bank v. United States, 19 U.S. (19 Wall.)
227 (1873) 41

Durfee v. Duke, 375 U.S. 106 (1963) 33

*Eastport Associates v. City of Los Angeles
(In re Eastport Associates)*, 935 F.2d 1071
(9th Cir. 1991) 43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883)	30, 37
<i>Estate of Threefoot</i> , 316 F. Supp.2d 638 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	41
<i>Fouvergne v. New Orleans</i> , 59 U.S. 470 (1855)	29, 37
<i>Gaines v. Chew</i> , 43 U.S. 619 (1844)	27, 30, 31
<i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10 (1876)	30, 31
<i>Gaines v. Relf</i> , 43 U.S. 619 (1844)	31
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. 246 (1818)	19
<i>Green’s Administratrix v. Creighton</i> , 64 U.S. 90 (1859)	28
<i>Hagan v. Walker</i> , 55 U.S. 29 (1852)	28
<i>Hamburg v. Tri-State Sav. & Loan Association</i> , 69 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1934)	44, 45
<i>Hanson v. Denkla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	19
<i>Harris v. Zion Sav. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 447 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Reynolds</i> , 113 U.S. 73 (1885)	28
<i>Ingersoll v. Coram</i> , 211 U.S. 335 (1908)	28
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leiter Minerals v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957)	41
<i>Litzinger v. Litzinger</i> , 322 B.R. 108 (8th Cir. BAP 2005)	45
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	45
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971) ...	41
<i>O’Callaghan v. O’Brien</i> , 199 U.S. 89 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Palmer’s Will</i> , 11 F. Supp. 301 (E.D. Okla. 1935)	41
<i>Princess Lida v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939)	18, 19
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942) .	18
<i>Salisbury v. Ameritrust Tex., N.A. (In re Bishop College)</i> , 151 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1993)	48
<i>Simmons v. Saul</i> , 138 U.S. 439 (1891)	23, 38
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarver v. Tarver</i> , 34 U.S. 174 (1835)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tilt v. Kelsey</i> , 207 U.S. 43 (1907)	17, 18
<i>Tonti v. Petropoulos</i> , 656 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1981)	44
<i>Underwriters National Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life & Accident Health Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	33
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 215 U.S. 190 (1909) ..	41
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	41
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank & Trustee Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 33 (1909)	28
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)	43

STATE CASES

<i>Bailey v. Cherokee County Appraisal District</i> , 862 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. 1993)	19, 21, 22
<i>Crawford v. Williams</i> , 797 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. App. 1990)	22, 36
<i>Estate of Devitt</i> , 758 S.W.2d 601 (Tex. App. 1988)	22, 36
<i>English v. Cobb</i> , 593 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1979)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Falderbaum v. Lowe</i> , 964 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. App. 1998)	21
<i>In re Graham</i> , 971 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1998)	22
<i>Hardin v. Hardin</i> , 66 S.W.2d 362 (Tex. App. 1933)	22, 36
<i>Jackson v. Kelly</i> , 44 S.W.3d 328 (Ark. 2001)	36
<i>Ladehoff v. Ladehoff</i> , 436 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. 1968)	22
<i>Messer v. Carnes</i> , 71 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. App. 1934)	22, 36
<i>Mooney v. Harlin</i> , 622 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. 1981)	19, 22
<i>Neill v. Yett</i> , 746 S.W.2d 32 (Tex. App. 1988) ..	23, 34, 36
<i>Perfect Union Lodge of San Antonio v. Interfirst Bank of San Antonio N.A.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pullen v. Swanson</i> , 667 S.W.2d 359 (Tex. App. 1984)	22
<i>In re Ramsey</i> , 28 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. App. 2000)	23
<i>Rothermel v. Duncan</i> , 369 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1963)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Russell v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1992)	37
<i>Salisbury v. Ameritrust Tex., N.A. (In re Bishop College)</i> , 151 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1993)	48
<i>Thompson v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 902 S.W.2d 13 (Tex. App. 1995)	23, 34, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	45
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	45
28 U.S.C. § 1334	42, 45, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	42, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	48, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1334(d)	48, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(2)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1471	46
28 U.S.C. § 157	5, 42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	43
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	5
Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470, § 1 ..	45
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	37

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5A	20
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5A(a)	21, 33
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5A(b)	19, 21, 23
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5A(c)(2)	19, 21
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5(b)	19
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5(c)	20
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5(d)	21
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5(e)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 5B	23
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 31	22
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 93	22
Tex. R. Civ. P. 94	37

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Allan D. Vestal & David L. Foster, Implied Limitations of the Diversity Jurisdiction of Federal Courts</i> 41 Minn. L. Rev. 1, 13 (1956-1957)	26
<i>John H. Langbein, The Nonprobate Revolution and the Future of the Law of Succession</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1108, 1109 (1984)	2, 20, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6004-09, 6010-11	46, 47
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 78	45
Report of Commission on Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. 93-137, pt. (1973)	46
Restatement 2d Judgments § 16	37
S. Rep. No. 95-989 at 1-2, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787-88	46
